Reward Fund

Reward Fund.

MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE UNDER SUBSECTION (5) OF SECTION 4 OF THE CONSTABULARY ACT (NORTHERN IRE-LAND), 1922.

1925. No. 35.

1. These Regulations may be cited as "The Royal Ulster Constabulary Reward Fund Amendment Regulations, 1925," and they shall be read as one with the Principal Regulations governing the Royal Ulster Constabulary Reward Fund, which bear date the 17th day of October, 1922, and the Royal Ulster Constabulary Reward Fund Regulations, 1924, and may be cited together with these Regulations as the Royal Ulster Constabulary Reward Fund Regulations, 1922 to 1925.

2. The following Regulations shall be substituted for Regulations (2) and (3) respectively of the Principal Regulations—

- " (2) The Fund shall be deemed to be a public account, and, in so far as not invested in accordance with Regulation 3 hereunder, shall be kept in the books of the Belfast Banking Company in the name of the Ministry of Home Affairs.
 - (3) The Ministry of Home Affairs may, with the approval of the Ministry of Finance, cause any surplus monies not required for immediate needs to be invested in trustee securities in the name of the Ministry of Home Affairs, and such investments shall form part of the Fund. The income derived therefrom shall be paid into the cash portion of the Fund and such investments may from time to time with the sanction of the Ministry of Finance be varied or realised."

3. The following additional paragraph shall be added to Regulation (6) of the Principal Regulations :---

- " (e) Any gifts of cash or securities received by way of donation to the Fund."
- Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland this seventh day of April, 1925, in the presence of

G. C. Duggan, Assistant Secretary.

(L.S.)